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DOCUMENT NO, 

355496 

James F. Preissner 

STATtt DAR OF WISCONSlN~FORM 3 
OUIT CLAIM DE£0 

THIS" Sf' ACE' II~SEIW£0 ron RtCOilDINQ OAT A 

quit-claims to Barbara A. Baker, (formerly: known as 
Barbara A. Preissner) 

the following described real estate ln _.:..F...;;.o.;;.;n;.;;.d;.....;.d_;u.:....;;;L;;.;;a.;...c;__ ____ County, 
State of W is cons in: 

Parcel 1: 
Certified Survey !-lap Number 465 of Volume Four 
(4J g; _ <;Eg;--t;.t;ie~_~urvey Maps pages 65-65A 
located in the SE~, SE~, section 16, T. IbN., 
R. 18 E., Fond duLac County, Wisconsin. 

. -- . - ----- ----!!:-=-----,,! 

Thx ~y No.-------

Parcel 2: 
A part of the SE~ of the SE~ of Section 16-16-18, Fond du Lac County, 
Commencing at the Northwest corner of Certified survey Map 465 as 
recorded in Volume 4 of Certified Survey Maps, pages 65 and 65A, thence 
North 60 feet, thence East parallel with the North line of said Certi-f·i~d­
Survey Map 4q5 a distance of 147.95 feet; thence South 0° 29' East~ 
distance of 60 feet to the Northeast coraer of Certified Survey Map 465, 
thenqe West along the North line of Certified Survey Map 465 to the 
point of beginning. 

This deed is being executed in accordance with the terms and conditions 
of a Judgement of Divorce rendered in Fond du Lac Circuit Court, Branch 
2, on November 5, 1979, bearing case number 79-CV-290. 

FEE 6 X eh-trf -;-;. o1 5 ( ;o) Hegister's Offi~~ Fo~d -d~ L~~ -C~~~ty, ·wi;~ '~~··-:.:­
Recorded this _"'i'_ day ofA..t.O A. D. 19 77 # 7 ?· ~c:SfltJ) 

EXEMPT at I: 40 O'clock '.P M. in Vol. ltJt;;, 

~~e~ _ l.!. # Register of DeM!, 
This is not homestead property. 

(is) (is not) 
4th December 79 ------~~------------dayof __________________________ ,l9 __ , 

(SEAL) 

AUTHE~TICATIO~ 

SiJnatures authenticated this·----day of 
-----------· 19 __ 

~ a....fC.L..j --~-~~,/:;_,£1~~~.ac·:f::::I::J~::::o.-.--_.;...· (SEAL) 
~F. Pre~ssner 
--------------,---(SEAL) 

A c K·.N 0 W LED G M -~NT 
STATE OF WISCONSIN } 

ss. 
Fond du Lac . County. . 
n------11 .. ---- ..__ .. ___ -- •t.:~ 4th 
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Verstegen, Thomas -COMMERCE 

From: Ron Anderson, METCO- Environmental Division [rona@metcohq.com] 

Sent: Tuesday, January 18, 2011 12:34 PM 

To: Verstegen, Thomas- COMMERCE 

Subject: Re: Baker Property 

Howdy ... 

I just spoke with Barbara ... Her phone number is now 920-923-0736. She essentially told me that 
she is not interested in discussing the issue at this time. I didn't want to press it too much. 

Although she is elderly, I could tell from the phone conversation that she would be mentally able 
to handle this issue if she chose to. 

Sorry I couldn't have been more help .. .Ifyou ever get her into compliance, I would be able to 
give her a very good price to do a modest workscope. 

Thanks for the opportunity to call her .... ron 

On 1/18/2011 12:18 PM, Verstegen, Thomas- COMMERCE wrote: 
q.J..o 

In 2007 it was still Barbara Baker, 44-4-923-0736. 

From: Ron Anderson, METCO- Environmental Division [mailto:rona@metcohg.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, January 18, 201111:20 AM 
To: Verstegen, Thomas - COMMERCE 
Subject: Re: Baker Property 

Thanks ... Any chance you could give me the RP's name so I could look up the phone 
number ... ( or would you have a phone number also?). 

thanks, ron 

On 1118/2011 11:09 AM, Verstegen, Thomas- COMMERCE wrote: 

NO AMON lA 250 gal unleaded gasoline tank. 

TOM 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This electronic mail transmission and any accompanying documents may 
contain confidential and legally privileged information. If you are not the intended recipient, you are 
strictly prohibited from any disclosure, copying, distribution, or storage of the contents of the information 
contained in the transmission. If you have received this transmission in error, please notify the sender 
and delete the message. Thank you. 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This electronic mail transmission and any accompanying documents may contain 
confidential and legally privileged information. If you are not the intended recipient, you are strictly prohibited from any 
disclosure, copying, distribution, or storage of the contents ofthe information contained in the transmission. If you have 
received this transmission in error, please notify the sender and delete the message. Thank you. 

1118/2011 



~sconsin 
Department of Commerce 

January 15, 2004 

Barbara Baker 
W3705 Silica Rd 
Fond Du Lac, WI 54935 

RE: Request for Site Update 

ENVIRONMENTAL & REGULATORY SERVICES DIVISION 
BUREAU OF PECFA 
2129 Jackson Street 

Oshkosh, Wisconsin 54901-1805 
TDD #: (608) 264-8777 
Fax#: (920) 424-0217 

http://www.commerce.state.wi.us 
http://www.wisconsin.gov 

Jim Doyle, Governor 
Cory L. Nettles, Secretary 

Commerce# 54935-9559-05 WDNR BRRTS # 03-20-109815 
Baker Property, W3705 Silica Rd , Fond Du Lac 

Dear Ms. Baker: 

The Wisconsin Department of Commerce (Commerce) is requesting information regarding 
activities associated with petroleum contamination at the site referenced above. According to 
information in the case file, petroleum contamination was discovered at the site on September 
13, 1996. The most recent correspondence in the file is dated October 16, 1996, prepared by 
Engel & Associates. 

Commerce requests that you submit any more recent information and provide a plan to fulfill 
your responsibility to address the petroleum contamination. Under current regulations, many 
sites require little or no cleanup actions after adequate characterization and risk assessment are 
performed. 

Be aware that periods of inactivity and non-compliance can affect PECFA eligibility (if 
applicable) and, specifically, deem a percentage of the interest on your PECFA loan as not 
eligible for reimbursement. In addition, Commerce can pursue enforcement actions if you do 
not respond to this request for information. Within 30 days, please inform Commerce in 
writing of your intentions to bring this case to closure. 

Your prompt attention to this request is appreciated. If you have any questions, please contact 
me in writing at the letterhead address or by telephone at (920) 424-0025. 

Sinc~rely, / 

¢fd~~ 
Thomas Verstegen 
Hydrogeologist 
Site Review Section 

cc: Ron Engel, Engel & Associates 
Case File 

ERS-5524-E (R. 4/98) File Ref: S:\appsltrackerlword_templates\WAKEUP.doc 
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State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

September 8, 1998 

Ms. Barbara Baker 
W3705 Silica Road 
Fond du Lac, WI 54935 

Tommy G. Thompson, Governor 
George E. Meyer, Secretary 
William R. Selbig, Regional Director 

SUBJECT: Baker property, W3705 Silica Road, Fond du Lac 
WDNR ID # 03-20-109815 

Northeast Region Headquarters 
Remediation & Redevelopment 

PO Box 10448, 1125 N. Military Avenue 
Green Bay, WI 54307-0448 
TELEPHONE 920-492-5916 

TELEFAX 920-492-5859 

( 

Transfer of Your File to the Wisconsin Department of Commerce 

As of July 1, 1996, the Department of Commerce is responsible for governmental oversight of environmental cleanup activities 
at properties contaminated by petroleum storage systems when contamination has not impacted groundwater above state 
preventive action levels. 

This is to notify you that the Department of Natural Resources (DNR) has an open file regarding contamination at the above 
site. Information presented to the DNR to date shows that this site falls into the group of sites identified for transfer. 
Therefore, we are transferring your file to the Department of Commerce effective immediately. Commerce will provide all 
future oversight of your cleanup at the property, including determination of file closure. 

All future contacts regarding this site should be directed to the Department of Commerce. Correspondence should be 
addressed to: 

Wisconsin Department of Commerce 
Attn: Thomas Verstegen 
2129 Jackson Street 
Oshkosh, WI 54901 
Phone: 920-424-0025 

Please include both your PECFA claim number, if you have one, and your WDNR site identification number in your 
correspondence. The PECF A program reimbursement staff have also been transferred to Commerce from the Department of 
Industry, Labor & Human Relations (DILHR), effective July 1, 1996. 

Your efforts toward cleanup of this site are greatly appreciated. 

sinrrely. 

a!::::;roE:;!~ 
Remediation & Redevelopment Program 

cc: Thomas Verstegen, WI DCOM, 2129 Jackson Street, Oshkosh, WI 54901 
Scott Konkle, Engel & Associates, N4737 Hwy 175 South, Fond du Lac, WI 54937 

Quality Natural Resources Management 
Through Excellent Customer Service Prinled nn 

ltccydod ...,..,. 



Printed on 
Recycled 

Paper 

State of Wiscon-sin\ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

Tommy G. Thompson, Governor 
George E. Meyer, Secretary 
William R. Selbig, Regional Director 

Remediation and Redevelopment Program 
1125 North Military Avenue 

P.O. Box 10448 
Green Bay, Wisconsin 54307-0448 

Telephone 920-492-5916 
FAX 920-492-5859 
TDD 920-492-5812 

CERTIFIED MAIL/RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

August25, 1998 

Ms_ Barbara Baker 
W3705 Silica Road 
Fond du Lac, WI 54935 

SUBJECT: 

Dear Ms. Baker: 

Baker Property, W3075 Silica Road, Fond duLac, Wisconsin 
WDNR LUST Case #03-20-109815 

The Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources sent you a letter dated March 20, 1998, stating that you 
must update the Department on the status of the above referenced case within 14 days_ On April 10, 
1998, the Department received a telephone call from you indicating that a case status update letter for the 
Baker Property site would be prepared and sent to the Department To date the Department has not 
received any correspondence from you regarding this case. 

Within 14 days of this letter, please provide the Department with a letter detailing the status of this case. 
Failure to do so will result in further enforcement action_ 

If you do not respond to this letter the Department will issue a notice of violation (NOV)_ You will be 
requested to attend an enforcement conference to discuss the status of the above referenced case_ 

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (920) 492-5943. 

Sincerely, 

~~"-!/~ 
Kristin Nell 
Hydrogeologist 
Remediation and Redevelopment Program 

cc: Scott Konkle, Engel & Associates, Inc. 
N4737 Hwy 175 South, Fond duLac, WI 54937 

Quality Natural Resources Management 
Through Excellent Customer Service 



INITED STATES POS"(AL SERVICE 
First-Class Mail 
Postage & Fees Paid 
USPS 
Permit No. G-10 

• Print your name, address, and ZIP Code in this box • 

KRISTI N NELL 
WASTE MANAGEMENT 
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 
NORTHEAST REGION HEADQl.)ARTERS 
1125 N MILITARY AVE 
P 0 BOX 10448 
GREEN BAY WI 54307-0448 

+ 



C'• 

{l • Complete items 1 and/or 2 for addition:J,I services. 
"iii • Complete items 3, 4a, and lib. 
Gl • Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we can return this 
l!! card to you. 
Gl •Attach this form to the front of the mailpiece, or on the back if space does not > ..... - permit. 
Gl •Write "Return Receipt Requested" on the mail piece below the article number. 
-5 • The Return Receipt will show to whom the article was delivered and the date 

d~livered . 

to: 4a. 

I also wish to receive the 
followiny services (for an 
extra fee): 

1. 0 Addressee's Address 

2 . 0 Restricted Delivery 

Consult postmaster for fee. 

MS BARBARA BAKER 
W3705 SILICA RD D Registered Qi Certified 

01 FGND DU LAC WI 54935 D Express Mail D Insured ·~ 

D Retum Receipt for Merchandise D COD : 
.E 



__ _ _ " _ ______ _ 

TELEPHONE LOG 

siTE NAME: 0:-c}(if Ycr'\) f-kt 

TRACKING NUMBER: ()3 · a D - I OCJ '? 15 

CONTACT NAME: ~"fx;sc_.__ b c.K.if 

TIME: ·-'\... q : 0 Q 

PHONE: ____ _ 

COMPANY AGENCY:--..:R~v~--------------­
INITIATED BY: _ bw'oc.rc'-

/ 
SIGNATURE:_ -\j __ 

.. 



. . 
State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

March 20, 1998 

Barbara Baker 

Tommy G. Thompson, Governor 
George E. Meyer, Secretary 
William R. Selbig, Regional Director 

W3705 Silica Road 
Fond du Lac, WI 54935 

Northeast Regional Headquarters 
Waste Management Office 

1298 Lombardi Avenue 
Green Bay, Wisconsin 54304 

TELEPHONE 920-492-5916 
FAX 920-492-5859 

SUBJECT: Baker Property, W3075 Silica Road, Fond duLac Wisconsin 
WDNR LUST Case# 03-20-109815 

Dear Ms. Baker: 

I am writing to request an update on the status of the above referenced leaky underground 
storage tank. On October 18, 1996, the Department received an Underground Storage Tank 
(UST) Assessment Results Report prepared by Engel & Associates, Inc. Since this time the 
Department has not received any correspondence on this case. 

Please provide the Department with a letter detailing the status of the above referenced case 
within 14 days of receipt of this letter. This letter should be sent to the following address: 

Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 
ATTN: Kristin Nell 
1125 North Military Avenue 
P.O. Box 10448 
Green Bay, WI 54307-0448 

If you have any questions or comments, please feel free to contact Kristin Nell in Green Bay at 
(920) 492-5943. 

Sincerely, 

Bobbi Jo Reiser 
Redevelopment Specialist 
Remediatio_n and Redevelopment Program 

cc: Scott G. Konkle, Engel & Associates, Inc; N4737 Hwy 175 South; Fond duLac, WI 
54937 



State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

November 6, 1996 

Tommy G. Thompson, Governor 
George E. Meyer, Secretary 
Ruthe E. Badger, District Director 

Southern District Headquarters 
3911 Fish Hatchery Road 

Fitchburg, WI 53711 
TELEPHONE 608-275-3266 

FAX 608-275-3338 
TDD 608-275-3231 

UWN: IW621 
SE1/4 SE1/4 Sec.16 T16N R18E 

Barbara Baker 
W3705 Silica Rd. 
Fond Du Lac, WI 54935 

SUBJECT: Water Sample Results 

Dear Ms. Baker: 

Fond Du Lac Co. 

(ill r?;l · ril r.:; - , 
1) 12 } . ; ,. ~1 ' 

..• ...v 

On October 23, 1996, water samples were collected from your water supply for analysis of 72 volatile 
organic compounds (VOCs). VOCs are compounds found in gasoline, oil and other industrial cleaners 
and chemicals. This action was carried out as part of a statewide sampling program of wells near 
potential groundwater pollution sources. 

As the enclosed laboratory report shows, none of the 72 volatile organic compounds were detected. 
For your information, on the laboratory report form, the limit of detection (LOD) for each compound is 
listed to the right of its name. The LOD is simply the minimum concentration of a compound that must 
be present before the laboratory can detect it. The unit of measurement used is micrograms per liter 
of water (ug/L). One ug/L is equal to one part per billion. 

Your well has been assigned the Wisconsin Unique Well Number IW621. Enclosed are some unique 
well number stickers for labeling your well. Please place one of the large stickers on the main 
electrical fuse box and the other large sticker on the pipe connecting the well to the pressure tank, 
near the sample faucet. (See attached diagram for assistance.) All well information found, and 
sample results will be stored in the DNR central computer system under this number. If in the future, 
you should ever need this information, you can obtain it by calling or writing to the Wisconsin DNR and 
providing us with your unique well number. 

If you have any questions, feel free to contact me at the phone number shown below. Your 
cooperation and assistance in this matter has been greatly appreciated. 

J:i'Y£r 
Joe Lourigan 
Water Supply Specialist 
(608) 275-3292 
En c. 

cc: Drinking Water and Ground Water, DG/2 
Dennis Hibray, DHSS-NE Region, 200 N. Jefferson St., Rm. 126, Green Bay, WI 54301-5158 
Mark Putra, SW/Horicon 
Ron Engel, Engel & Associates, N4737 Hwy 175, Fond DuLac, WI 54937 

------- --- ·----

Quality Natural Resources Management 
Through Excellent Customer Service 



State Laboratory of Hygiene 
University of Wisconsin Center for Health Sciences 

465 Henry Mall, Madison, WI 53706 
R.H. Laessig, Ph.D., Director S.L. Inhorn, M.D., Medical Director 

Environmental Science Section {608) 262-2797 DNR LAB ID 113133790 
Organic chemistry {#1 of 1 on 11/05/96, unseen) 

Id: Point/Well/ .. : IW621 Field#: BAKER Route: WS10 
Collection Date: 10/23/96 Time: 12:00 County: 20 {Fond du Lac) 
From: BARBARA BAKER, W3705 SILICA RD, FOND DU LAC 
Description: OUTSIDE TAP 
To: WDNR-SDH Type: Private 

Collected by: LOURIGAN 

3911 FISH HATCHERY RD. 
FITCHBURG, WI 53711 

Account number: DG006 
Date Received: 10/23/96 Labslip #: OH001112 Reported: 11/04/96 

test: GCMS VOC SCAN BY HEADSPACE - WATER 
ACETONE 
ALLYL CHLORIDE 
BENZENE 
BROMOBENZENE 
BROMOCHLOROMETHANE 

BROMODICHLOROMETHANE 
BROMOFORM 
BROMOMETHANE 
N-BUTYLBENZENE 
SEC-BUTYLBENZENE 

TERT-BUTYLBENZENE 
CARBON DISULFIDE 
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE 
CHLOROBENZENE 
CHLOROETHANE 

2-CHLOROETHYLVINYL ETHER 
CHLOROFORM 
2-CHLOROTOLUENE 

<5.0 
<5.0 
<0.50 
<0.50 
<0.50 

<0.50 
<0.50 
<0.50 
<0.50 
<0.50 

<0.50 
<5.0 
<0.50 
<0.50 
<0.50 

<5.0 
<0.50 
<0.50 

UG/L 
UG/L 
UG/L 
UG/L 
UG/L 

UG/L 
UG/L 
UG/L 
UG/L 
UG/L 

UG/L 
UG/L 
UG/L 
UG/L 
UG/L 

UG/L 
UG/L 
UG/L 

' -
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State Laboratory of Hygiene 
Unive rsity of Wisconsin Center for Health Sciences 

465 Henry Mall, Madison, WI 53706 
R.H . Laessig , Ph.D . , Di rector S . L . Inhorn, M. D . , Medical Director 

Environmental Science Section 
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE 

1,2-DIBROM0-3-CHLOROPROPANE 
1,2-DIBROMOETHANE (EDB) 
DIBROMOMETHANE 
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE 
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE 

1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE 
1,1-DICHLOROETHANE 
1,2-DICHLOROETHANE 
1,1-DICHLOROETHYLENE 
CIS-1,2-DICHLOROETHYLENE 

TRANS-1,2-DICHLOROETHYLENE 
1,2-DICHLOROPROPANE 
1,3-DICHLOROPROPANE 
2,2-DICHLOROPROPANE 
1,1-DICHLOROPROPENE 

CIS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE 
TRANS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE 
ETHYLBENZENE 
HEXACHLOROBUTADIENE 
HEXACHLOROETHANE 

2 - HEXANONE 
ISOPROPYLETHER 
ISOPROPYLBENZENE 
P-ISOPROPYLTOLUENE 
METHYLENE CHLORIDE 

METHYL ETHYL KETONE 
METHYL IODIDE 
METHYLMETHACRYLATE 

-=-=------- - - - -

(608) 262-2797 DNR LAB ID 113133790 
<0.50 UG/L 

<5.0 UG/L 
<0.50 UG/L 
<0 . 50 UG/L 
<0 . 50 UG/L 
<0.50 UG/L 

<0.50 UG/L 
<0 . 50 UG/L 
<0.50 UG/L 
<0.50 UG/L 
<0 . 50 UG/L 

<0.50 UG/L 
<0 .50 UG/L 
<0.50 UG/L 
<0 . 50 UG/L 
<0.50 UG/L 

<0.50 UG/L 
<0.50 UG/L 
<0 .50 UG / L 
<0.50 UG/L 
<5 . 0 UG/L 

<5.0 UG/L 
<5.0 UG/L 
<0.50 UG/L 
<0.50 UG/L 
<0.50 UG/L 

<5 .0 UG/L 
<5.0 UG/L 
<5.0 UG/L 



State Laboratory of Hygiene 
University of Wisconsin Center for Health Sciences 

465 Henry Mall, Madison, WI 53706 
R.H. Laessig, Ph.D. , Director S.L. Inhorn, M.D., Medical Director 

Environmental Science Section 
METHYL-TERT-BUTYL ETHER 

NAPHTHALENE 
N-PROPYLBENZENE 
STYRENE 
1,1,1,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE 
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE 

TETRACHLOROETHYLENE 
TETRAHYDROFURAN 
TOLUENE 
1,2,3-TRICHLOROBENZENE 
1,2,4-TRICHLOROBENZENE 

1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE 
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE 
TRICHLOROETHYLENE 
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE 
1,2,3-TRICHLOROPROPANE 

1,1,2-TRICHLOROTRIFLUOROETHANE 
1,2,4-TRIMETHYLBENZENE 
1,3,5-TRIMETHYLBENZENE 
VINYL ACETATE 
VINYL CHLORIDE 

M/P-XYLENE 
0-XYLENE 

(608) 262-2797 

---- test: TEMPERATURE - ICED - 0950 
TEMPERATURE - ICED 
GCMS PREP : WATER 

DNR LAB ID 113133790 
<5.0 UG/L 

<0.50 UG/L 
<0.50 UG/L 
<0.50 UG/L 
<0 .50 UG/L 
<0.50 UG/L 

<0.50 UG/L 
<5.0 UG/L 
<0.50 UG/L 
<0.50 UG/L 
<0.50 UG/L 

<0 . 50 UG/L 
<0.50 UG/L 
<0.50 UG/L 
<0.50 UG/L 
<0 .50 UG/L 

<5.0 UG/L 
<0.50 UG/L 
<0.50 UG/L 
<5.0 UG/L 
<0.50 UG / L 

<0.50 UG/L 
<0.50 UG/L 

ICED 
c 
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f£nge{ & Associates, Inc. 

October 16, 1996 

Ms. Barbara Baker 
W3705 Silica Road 
Fond du Lac, Wi 54935 

E nuiwnmE.ntaf c:JJ;2E.c ia fi1 t 1 

Re: Underground Storage Tank (UST) Assessment Results , W3075 Silica Fond duLac, Wisconsin . 

Dear Ms . Baker: 

Presented herein are the results of an underground storage tank (UST) closure assessment prepared 
in reference to one (1) 250 gallon gasoline UST located at the Barbara Baker residence, W3075 Silica 
Road , Fond du Lac, Wisconsin , herein after referred to as PROJECT. 

On September 11 , 1996, Pat Mand Boring and Trenching , mobilized to the PROJECT to perform tank 
closure (by removal) activities . The tank was exposed by removing the topsoil and excavating the 
backfill from around the top and sides. Prior to removing the tank from the excavation , the tank was 
purged and inerted by Pat Mand Boring & Trenching , using an eductor air blower. Following removal , 

the tank was cleaned of any sludge, cut-up and transported off-site for disposal at Sadoff Iron & Metal 
in Fond du Lac, Wisconsin. Enclosed is a copy of the Underground Petroleum Tank Inventory Form 
(SBD-7 437) and Checklist for Underground Tank Closure Form (SBD-8951 ), which have been 
completed and filed with the Wisconsin Department of Commerce (COMM) . 

ENGEL, contacted by Pat Mand upon discovery of gasoline contamination , responded to perform tank 

closure assessment activities , including collection of soil samples to confirm the potential for petroleum 
contamination. Inspection of the UST revealed that it was constructed of steel. The tank was visually 
inspected for excessive oxidation , pitting , holes or perforations . The UST appeared to be in good 
shape , however, obvious contamination was discovered within the USTs excavation . The 
contamination likely resu lted from degraded product piping connections . 

Soil samples were collected from native sediments around the base of the excavation and below the 
former UST for field headspace analysis . Soil samples were collected with a stainless steel soil 
sampler and transferred to resealable polyethylene bags for conducting field headspace analyses . 
The bagged samples were qualitatively screened for the presence of ionizable organic compounds 
(IOCs) using a Mini Rae 75 photoionization detector (PID) manufactured by Rae Systems , Inc. PID 
measurements taken from soil samples collected from the UST excavation exhibited elevated IOC 
concentrations ranging from 100 to 550 instrument units (IUs) . A soil sample, collected from four (4) 
feet below the center bottom of the removed UST, was prepared for confirmatory laboratory analysis. 

'1{_4737Jiwy175S. • :FoncfcfuLac, 'Wisconsin 54937 • Office (414)929-9279 • :Fa:( (414)929-8754 



RESULTS AND ANALYSIS OF ASSESSMENT 

Contaminant concentrations were confirmed with the representative soil sample collected from four 
(4) feet below the gasoline UST. The confirmatory soil sample , submitted for laboratory analyses of 
gasoline range organics (GRO) and petroleum volatile organic compounds (PVOC) , resulted in a GRO 
concentration of 340 mg/kg and elevated PVOC concentrations . A copy of the test results and Chain 
of Custody documentation are attached. 

PVOC Analytical Results 

PVOC Parameter (uglkg) Sample Result NR 720 Soil Criteria 

1 ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 38,000 ---

1 ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 12,000 ---

Benzene 940 5.5 

Ethyl benzene 6,700 2,900 

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (MTBE) 110 ---
a-Xylene 19,000 4,100 

P,M- Xylenes 49,000 4,100 

Toluene 3 400 1 500 
ug/kg = micrograms- per-kilogram 
* = contaminant verification sample 
--- = no NR720 enforcement index established for soils 

Based on the results of the assessment, petroleum contamination , exceeding the WDNR enforcement 
index of 10 mg/kg , exist within the USTs excavation . Therefore, ENGEL recommends that a site 
investigation be conducted to evaluate the magnitude and extent of soil contamination and to 
determine the potential for impact to groundwater. 

A copy of this report is being sent to the WDNR - Horicon office for review. 

We appreciate the opportunity to have performed this assessment for you. If you have any questions, 
please contact Ron Engel of myself at (414) 929-9279. 

Since rel y, 
Engel & Associates , Inc. 

__j~£}~~ 
Scott G. Konkle 
Environmental Specialist 

enclosures 

cc: Mark Putra - WDNR Horicon office 



.. LABORATORIES, Inc . 
140 E. Ryan Road, Oak Creek, Wl53154-4599 
414-764-7005 • FAX 414-764-0486 • 1-800-422-2195 
WE ARE AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER 

Final Report 09/20/96 

Attention: Scott Konkle 

Engel & Associates, Inc. 

N4737 Hwy 175 South 

Fond du Lac WI 54937 

Sample Desc: #1 Soil Below Gasoline UST/Barbara Baker Residence- W3705 Silica Road, Fond 

du Lac, WI 

Container Integrity: Meets Standard, Sample Integrity: Meets Standard 

INORGANIC 

LUST 

% moisture 

ORGANIC 

GC VOLATILES 

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 

Benzene 

Ethylbenzene 

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (MTBE} 

o-Xylene 

P,M-Xylenes 

Toluene 

LUST 

Gasoline Range Organics 

Other lighter hydrocarbons present 

Other heavier hydrocarbons present 

Wet 

Result 

7.5 

35 

11 

0.87 

6.2 B1 

0.10 J 

18 B2 

45 

3.1 B 

310 

before the GRO 

after the GRO 

Dry 

Result 

38 

12 

0.94 

6.7 

0.11 

19 

49 

3.4 

340 

·window. 

window. 

Method SW 8020 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether blank concentration 

Unit 

% 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

0.50 ug/1. 

MDL 

0.10 

0.12 

0.065 

0.081 

0.076 

0.092 

0.097 

0.16 

0.076 

4.4 

B = SW 8020-E quality control criteria not met. Initial Toluene check standard recovery 

116%. Acceptable range is 85%-115%. Reported result may be high. 

B1 = ~w 8020-E quality control' criteria not met. Initial Ethylbenzene calibration check 

standard recovery 119%. Acceptable range is 85%-115%. Reported result may be high. 

B2 = sw 8020-E quality control criteria not met. Initial 0-Xylene check standard 

recovery 118%. Acceptable range is 85%-115%. Reported result may be high. 

MEMBER 
Page: 1 

Report: 09/20/96 

Project Number: 00261586 

Lab ID: 96-0013823 

Lab Matrix: sl 

Account Number: 1068-30039 

Date Collected: 09/11/96 17:00 

Collected By: Client 

Date Received: 09/13/96 13:30 

c of C Number: 2262 

Temperature: Received on Ice. 

PQL 

0.10 

0.59 

0.32 

0.40 

0.38 

0.46 

0.49 

0.78 

0.38 

27 

Procedure 

SW 5030 

SW 8020-E 

SW 8020-E 

sw 8020-E 

SW 8020-E 

SW 8020-E 

sw 8020-E 

SW 8020-E 

SW 8020-E 

WIMODGRO 

A~y: 

Signatory 

Test 

Date 

09/17/96 

09/19/96 

09/19/96 

09/19/96 

09/19/96 

09/19/96 

09/19/96 

09/19/96 

09/19/96 

09/19/96 

All soil and water samples will be disposed of by MVTL 60 days following date of receipt. 
All waste samples (non-water, non-soil) will be returned 60 days following date of receipt. 

NIT= Not Tested, N/A = Not Applicable, N/D = Not Detected· 
D = Detected below the POL. J = Estimated below the POL 

Elevated Detection Limits: 
@ = Due to matrix interference. 
$ = Due to sample quantity. 

# = Due to sample concentration. 
+ = Due to extract volume. 

MVTL guarantees the accuracy or the analysis done on the sample submitted ror testing. It is not po<isible ror MYTllo guarantee that a test result obtained on a p11rticular 'iamph~ will he the same on any other 

sample unless all conditions affecting the sample are the same. including sampling by MVTt. A:s a mutual prolection to clients. the public and ourselves. all reports are submilt~d as the confidenthal property of 

clients, and authorization for publication or statemeniS, conclusions or extracts from or regarding our reports is reserved pending our wrilt~n approval. 



Final Report 09/20/96 

Attention: Scott Konkle 

LABORATORIES, Inc. 
140 E. Ryan Road, Oak Creek, Wl53154-4599 
414-764-7005 • FAX 414-764-0486 • 1-800-422-2195 
WE ARE AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER 

Engel & Associates, Inc. 

N4737 Hwy 175 South 

Fond du Lac WI 54937 

Sample Desc: Methanol Trip Blank/Barbara Baker Residence - W3705 Silica Road, Fond du 

Lac, WI 

Container Integrity: Meets Standard, Sample Integrity: Meets Standard 

Wet Dry 

Result Result Unit MDL 

ORGANIC 

LUST 

Gasoline Range Organics <0.82 N/A ppm 0.82 

MEMBER 
Page: 1 

Report: 09/20/96 

Project Number: 00261586 

Lab ID: 96-0013824 

Lab Matrix: lw 

Account Number: 1068-30039 

Date Collected: 09/11/96 00:00 

Collected By: Client 

Date Received: 09/13/96 13:30 

c of C Number: 2262 

Temperature: Received on Ice. 

Test 

PQL Procedure Date 

5.0 WIMODGRO 09/16/96 

A~vjZ: 

Si:1~y7 
All soil and water samples will be disposed of by MVTL 60 days following date of receipt. 
All waste samples (non-water, non-soil) will be returned 60 days following date of receipt. 

NIT,;, Not Tested, N/A = Not Applicable, N/D = Not Detected 
D = Detected below the POL. J = Estimated below the POL 

Elevated Detection Limits: 
@ = Due to matrix interference. 
$ = Due to sample quantity. 

# = Due to sample concentration. 
+ = Due to extract volume. 

MVTL guarantee!! the accuracy of the lllnalysis done on the 'iample submitted Cor le!iting. II is nol po"sible for MVTL to guunnlee that a test resull obt:.~ined on a parlicul:u ·";.~mple wilt be the same on any other 

sample unless all conditions affecting the s.;~mplt~ are the same, including sampling by ~IVTL. .\sa mulual protection to dienh, the public and out)elves, all reporiS :.Ire submitted as the confidential property of 

clients. and ~~:uthorization for publication of statements, conclusions or ntracts from or regarding our reports is reserved pending our wrillen otpproul. 



ICBCI CHAIN OF CUSTODY# 002262 ;t CHAIN OF CUSTOD_Y RECORD ACCT # /O{()Z/ f!3 ?& 
ENVIRONMENTAL t ~UST PROGRAM DATE CJ I /IT/" Cj ~ 
LABORATORIESJNc. CONSULTANT 6.u.Ee / )If /JSSoc/g1c $ FORM 4400-151 11-91 PROJECT# _____ _ 
Note: This form is required by the Department of Natural ~sources for leaking underground storage tank sites in compliance with ch. NR 500-540, NR 158 and NR 419, Wis. Adm. Code. 

, ::>ample <.:ollectorlsl < 
1 {',...; /Z_ G- )(,,~K I e 

lttle/Work Ataon/Company 
:qrAar.,. tfr. /( .... r r:! e.s ,·/-c:A.C.. <-

_t'none 
1/ yll( 

wath Area ~Ode 
c;~.,- 9..::>7\ 

Property Owner {:?., ho 
. r ro.. !!c, l'e. r Property Address _? -':t-~ 

i.J. 7oc. _<;,·I ,·r o. £J h,vj ~)J r:~~ ev.r 
Phone II with Area Coda 

I hereby certify that I received, properly handled, and transferred these samples as noted below: ·. SY?.£s:-~ . I ; Temperature Blank recording: •c 0 Melt Water Received on Ice 

Relinq,Clbv;:2re~Ja ~17t?J{CJ(p {d~ ?Oi[fl. ~e~i\~r£1-- .If samples were received on ice and there was ice remaining, you may report the temperature as 
"received on ice•. If all of the ice was melted, the temperature of the melt may be substituted for 

[~:~~r1/ DSCWii?J(qc. 1~?0 r;ttmnrnrJJvrJ<J ) a temperature blank. 

Re'J<_hfltp;;ue~AJJ DC(I;m~ J 9 (o r3-?U ~eceived~~ 0 No temperature could be recorded 
LAB USE ONLY 

I Sample I : Samp. Cond. -, 
Field ID Date Time Preserv. Location/Description 2 Analysis Leb ID 
Number Collected Collected Type' Device Type 

' Requested OK Other Number 

tt I 'X'y(r_ /?o o ~0 ., CrcrJ /17 c_ T~ ~ / ileLv.J C~ '(I) /,N(!. U5T 6~o, l'uo <.... 
(• l< /Jf()~v 

I 
., 

/()-1-vk_ 
-'0 

/3 ~(;lL - - _j_ ) - - ..J_ _}_ : ...,.,. /!. 1 I' G f?c.> 

_I 
......... 

.,., •p, -·--~- •···· .... :···· . 
~-o.,,, 

.. 
:t 

; i 

. 

·.·. 

' Specify groundwater, surface water, soil, leachete, sludge, etc. 2 Sample description must clearly correlete the sample ID to the sampling location 

TURNAROUND TIME REQUESTED IN WORKING DAYS Normal *1 *2 *3 ·*4 (fj)) *6 *7 •a *9 *10 FOR EXPEDITED TAT CALL (414)768-7460 

REPORT TO: 5 C 
0 

7T G f(o,v,fle... CLIENT COMMENTS: / 

£/V~-c-1 ""- ASSoc./c. T~s: ..z~c.. LAB COMMENTS: 

Billto:Cluj~ I -T- ASS6C;cr Tcs; .z IV(..... DEPARTMENT USE ONLY (WDNR) 

Address: IV y 7.77 j-/w y /7s- ->,u r"-. Split semples: Offered? 0 Yes 0 No (Check One) 

;C'~''-'CI ,).__ 
; 

L-~ t-u_r sv '} 7 7 Accepted? 0 Yes 0 No !Check One) / 

Telephone: ( y 1 Y ) 'J;)?- i C> 7 ( 
Accepted by: 

Signature 



,,-' 
Wisconsifi Department of Industry, 
Labor and Human Relations 

UNDERGROUND 
PETROLEUM PRODUCT 

TANK INVENTORY 

Send Completed Form To: 

I For Office Use Only: 

Safety & Buildings Division 
P.O. Box 7969 

Information Required By Sec. 102.142, Wis. Stats. 
Madison, WI 53707 
tel~ hone (608) ___ ___ TanK: ID # 

Underground tanks in Wisconsin that have stored or currently store petroleum or regulated substances must-be registered. 
Please see the reverse side for additional information on this program. An underground storage tank is defined as any tank 
with at least 10 percent of its total volume (included piping) located below ground level. A separate form is needed for 
each tank. Send each completed form to the agency designated in the top right corner. Have you previously registered 
this tank by submitting a form? YES 0 NO If yes, are you correcting/updating information only? 0 Yes 0 No 
This registration applies to a tank that is (check one): 
1 A. 0 In Use or 1 B. 0 Newly Installed 4. fi(l Closed· Tank Removed 

2. 0 Abandoned With Product 6. 0 Closed- Filled With 

3. 0 Abandoned No Product (empty) Inert Material 

8. 0 Changed Ownership 

(Indicate new owner 

below) 

Fire Department Providing Fire Coverage 
Where Tank located: II 
V/ J/<'1 j .e_ o't' /'} r. C"' /uc1ry 

or With Water 7. 0 OutofService-ProvideDate: 

A. IDENTIFICATION: (Please Print) 
1. 

[Sl Town of: 

0 City 0 Village 0 Town of: State Zip Code County 

4. 

B. 
1. 
5. 
9. 

C. TANK CONSTRUCTION: 
1. lll Bare Steel 
3. 0 Coated Steel 
6. 0 Relined- Date 

6. Tank Manufacturer's Name (If known) 

2. 0 Sulk Storage 
6. 0 Government 

10. 0 Other (specify): 

3. 0 Utility 
7. 0 School 

4. 0 Mercantile 
8. Ill Residential 

2. 
4. 
7. 

0 Cathodically Protected and Coated Steel (A. 0 Sacrificial Anodes or B. 0 Impressed Current) 
0 Fiberglass 5. 0 Other (specify): 
0 Steel- Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic Composite 9. 0 Unknown 

Approval: 1. 1m Nat'l Std. 2. 0 Ul 3. 0 Other: Is Tank Double Walled? 0 Yes ~ No 

Overfill Protection Provided? 0 Yes IJj No If yes, identify type: Spill Containment? 0 Yes No 

Tank leak detection method: 1. O Automatic tank gauging 2. 0 Vapor monitoring 3. 0 Groundwater monitoring 4. 0 Inventory control and 
tightness testing 5. 0 Interstitial monitoring 6. 0 Not required at present 7. •lit Manual Tank Gauging (only for tanks of 1,000 gallons or less) 

D. PIPING CONSTRUCTION 
1. ~ Bare Steel 2. 0 Cathodically Protected and Coated or Wrapped Steel (A. 0 Sacrificial Anodes or 8. 0 Impressed Current) 3. 0 Coated Steel 
4. 0 Fiberglass 5. 0 Other (specify): 9. 0 Unknown 

Piping System Type: 1. 0 Pressurized piping with: A. 0 auto shutoff; B. 0 alarm; or C. 0 flow restrictor 2. 0 Suction piping with check valve at tank 
3. Iii! Suction piping with check valve at pump and inspectable 

Piping leak detection method: used if pressurized or check valve at tank: 1. 0 Vapor monitoring 
3. 0 Groundwater monitoring 4. 0 Tightness testing 5. 0 line leak Detector 

Approval: 1 . 0 Nat' I Std 2. OUL 3. OOther: 

E. TANK CONTENTS 
1. 0 Diesel 2. 0 leaded 3. Ill' Unleaded 
5. 0 Gasohol 6. 0 Other 7. 0 Empty 
9. 0 Unknown 10. 0 Premix 11. 0 WasteOil 

13. 0 Chemical* 14. 0 Kerosene 

* If# 13 is checked, indicate the chemical name(s) or number(s) of the chemical or waste. 

2. 0 Interstitial monitoring 
6. 01 Not Required 

Double Walled: DYes 

4. 0 Fuel Oil 

ONo 

8. 0 Sand/Gravel/Slurry 
12. 0 Propane 
15. 0 Aviation 

If Tank Closed, Giv Dat~~ 

// 
Has a site ass~ssment been completed? (see reverse side for details) 

t!l Yes 0 No 

If installation of a new tank is being reported, indicate who performed the installation inspection: 

1. 0 Fire Department 2. 0 DILHR 3. 0 Other (identify) 

SBD-7437 (R.12/91) 

or 0 Operator 

Complete as many items on this form as possible. Failure to provide sufficient 
infnrmMinn m::~v r::~uc:P vnu tn f::~llunriPr ::~rlrlitinn::~l rPnul::~tinnc:. 



Wiscons;n Department of Industry, 
Labor cimd'Human Relations CHECKLIST FOR UNDERGROUND 

TANK CLOSURE 

RETURN COMPLETED CHECKLIST TO: 
Safety & Buildings Division 

Complete one form for 
each site closure .. The information you provide may be used by other 

government agency programs [Privacy Law, s. 15.04 (1) (m)) .. 

Fire Prevention & Underground -
Storage Tank Section 
P. 0. Box 7969, Madison, WI. 53707 

. . . : :. - • ; ! : : ~ ~ I ~ 

A. IDENTIFICATION: (Please Print) Indicate whether closure is for: ~ Tank System 0 Tank Only 0 Piping Only 
2. Owner Name 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

6. '· 0 0 0 0 Y 0 N 
* Indicate which product by numeric code: 01-Diesel; 02-Leaded; 03-Unleaded; 04-Fuel Oil; 05-Gasohol; 06-0ther; 09-Unknown; 10-Premix; 

11-Waste oil; 13-Chemical (indicate the chemical name(s) or numbers(s) ; 14-Kerosene; 15-Aviation. 

Written notification was provided to the local agent 15 days in advance of closure date. . ............ · ..... ·: ~ Y 
All local permits were obtained before beginning closure:.:~~;:~':,:;;o~; ;·'.'·'· .... J: ~t:;--; :'. ;:_ ... ' ,:;-., .. ' ... _.; ·.:.:. ,·',., X.· 
ChecK iicable box at right in response to all statements in Sections B - E. 
B. TEMPOR OUT OF SERVICE 

Written inspector app of temporary closure obtained, which 
is effective until (provide date 0 Y 0 N 
1 . Product Removed 

a. Pro(juct lines drained into tank {or othec c_o _ ....... ="" ... -· 

b. All product removed to· bottom of suctio · 
c. All product removed to within 1" ottom. 

2. Fill pipe, gauge pipe, tank tru apor recovery fittings, and vapor retu · s <;:apped. . ........ . 
3. All product lines at the · nds or pumps located elsewhere are removed and ca ··· 
4. Dispensers/pum eft in place but locked and power disconnected. . ............. : . .. . . ... . 
5. 'Vent lin open. . ..................................................... ~·-···.: .. . 
6.:;J ntory form filed indicating te1J1porary closure.,~,- .. ,'· :·: : . ,'',;';;.:; :,. •. ·. '·· ' •.. :-• .. <~ , .. >.':,. L': <: ·,_ 

C. CLOSURE BY REMOVAL 
1. Product from piping drained into tank (or other container). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ~ Y 0 N 

ON DNA 
-0N:0NA 

Inspector NA 
Verified 

0 0 

0-:,·;i';,O 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
o::!:ll:diO 

2. Piping disconnected from tank and removed. . ...... , . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ~ Y 0 N 

.-,·:;·,~:. ~;:_~~~~,~~t~~=-i-~~~ ~~~!r;;~;~~~-~~~~:.!;!;.~~~~~~-~~h~~~r~:.~~~;;;r~.~-~.:~:~.~-·,._:_;;~:,:_; :.: .. :: g~. B ~ . 
, .. '.·5. ·. Ftll ptpes: gauge ptpes; v4por recovery c~nnecttons/submer~tble·pu.!_Tlps_and other'fll~tures removed.· ''QY 1-[J t-J:•/ 

NOTE: DROP TUBE SHOULD NOT BE REMOVED IF THE TANK IS TO BE PURGED THROUGH 
THE USE OF AN EDUCTOR. 

6. Vent lines left connected until tanks purged. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . qi:'Y 0 N 
7. Tank openings temporarily plugged so vapors exit through vent. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . [}'Y 0 N 
8. Tank atmosphere reduced to 10% of the lojVer flammable range (LEL)- see Section F. . . . . . . . . . . 9JY 0 N 

0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

9. Tank removed from excavation after PURGil.IGIINERTING; placed on level ground and blocked 
; ,, : ;: '-1L~t(};pr.event- rriO\iement·:~;:.: :iH~~~ ~:-~}:,! ~i i{;~!-U~}~.! t-~: -:~-~~· ~:~.~:.u~~;~~tp:_hJ~~!t:!~ ti~.H.:·~:ljl{i~:~.;:_;T;I!i ;~i~;~}::: i':~: ~~f.·i)i$;: 1 :~):; U :;; ~ :i~~:.: ~1tr£>J: Y d[j ~ N ~; !~. ~ D :;tu;r:;tHtJ 

10. Tank cleaned before being removed being removed from site. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . GY 0 N · 0 · 0 
SBD-8951 (R. 06/94) - CONTINUE ON NEXT PAGE • ·· -

... ,~~¥1~I~1~Q~:;{k,._. 



,j C.' CLCSlJRE BY REMOVAL (continued) 
Remover Inspector NA 
Verified Verified 
~yON 0 0 

D. 

11. ,Tank labeled in 2" high letters after removal but before being moved from site. . .............. . 
NOTE: COMPLETE TANK LABELING SHOULD INCLUDE WARNING AGAINST REUSE; 
FORMER CONTENTS; VAPOR STATE; VAPOR,FREEING TREATMENT; DATE. 

12. ·-riiHI<~vent hole (1i8:th ... in''uppermost part of tank) installed prior to moving the· tank from site.· 
13. Inventory form filed by owner with Safety and Buildings Division indicating closure by removal. 
14. Site security is provided while the excavation is open. . ................................. . 

1. 
2. 
3. 
4. 
5. 

6. 
7. 
8. 
9. 

10. 
11. 
12. 

'. 

!$YON 
yON 
yON 

OYON 
OYON 
OYON 
OYON 

0Y-0N" 
OYON 
OY ON' 

yON 
OY N 
OYO 

.OY ON 

0 

~ 

. . ·:' 

0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0. 
0 
0 

"-.0 0 

;r:· 

0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 

'0 
·0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
.0 

" ~-· 
E. CLOSURE ASSESSMENTS , 

NOTE: DETERMINE IF A CLOSURE ASSESSMENT IS REQUIRED BY REFERRING TO ILHR 10. 
1. Individual conducting the assessment has a closure assessment plan (written) which 

is used as the basis for their work on the site. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . rn Y 0 N/ 0 • 
2. Do points of obvious contamination exist? .......................... ~ .... . . .. .. . .. .. .. .. QrY 0 N · O '' 
3. Are there strong odors in the soils? .......... , ........................ · ............. . ;: [XY ON 0 · 
4. Was'a field streeriing instrument used to pre-screen soil sample location's? ~ . ~ ~ :. :;;_ ... '· ; ... '. -: ; (1{Y 0 N 0 
5. Was a closure assessment omitted because of obvious contamination? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . O Y [:8 N 0 
6. Was the DNR notified of suspected or obvious contamination? ......... ·. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . []I:Y O N O ~-

Agency, office and person contacted: LytJ.y .f... /lu r ,·c. 0 N - tnA,< t< fu-r teA .. 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

7. Contamination suspected because of: §l:.Odor l¥Soil Staining 0 Free ProductD Sheen On Groundwater [N Field Instrument Test 

F. METHOD OF ACHIEVING 10% LEVEL DESCRIPTION 

~E~~~~~~r ~~i~~u;;~~~~!~~=~ .ai~::b~nde(l -~~d~;~~ t~~~··;e~ i.n place; vapors di~~h~r~~d:~in;mumof 1; ~~~t a~~~~--~r~:~~-· .- .. : , __ 

Diffused air blower bonded and drop tube removed. Air pressure not exceeding 5 psig. ~ 
o~~ . 

Dry ice introduced at 1.5 pounds per 100 gallons of tank capacity. Dry ice crushed and distributed over the greatest possible tank 
area. Dry ice evaporated before proceeding. .· . 

' 

0 Inert Gas (C0/2 or N/2) NOTE: INERT GASSES PRODUCE AN OXYGEN DEFICIENT ATMOSPHERE •. THE TANK MAY NOT BE 
;!:··i:ENTERED-IN;THIS STATE WITHOUTSPECIAL~EQUIPMENT :~ ;.- .. :: ;_;;·; ;:~;. ;:,;;:· · .. <' '.: ': ,··:~;,,l:,:::::~<-:-.:;i;~i·;:··. •;·,: ; . :• ,.· 

Gas introduced through a single opening at a point near the bottom of the tank at the end of the tank opposite the vent. 
Gas introduced under low pressure not to exceed 5 psig to reduce static electricity. Gas introducing device grounded. 

GJ'Tank atmosphere monitored for flammable or combustible vapor levels. .-
r Calibrate combustible gas indicator. Drop tube removed prior to checking atmosphere. Tank space monitored at bottom, middle 

and upper portion of tank. Readings of 10% or less of the lower flammable range (LEL) obtained before removing tank from 
,fl ._,,Qfp.und. .._, ~.- ·:~· ,._,,, .. , ....... -- ... :·:- ., .. . . ·.·· ~,,,-,_·-'1._ .-: ·''·- > :. -t. ': •• _ .. ·~'<; <•-·· -·· -: ct.:·····:· ,,-,---~--~. ,· _.·. ~ ,.-.~--~·-·- ·.'-.!·:.: 

~..;o.,;----------...... ----........ -...;,;,o,. .............. ...-..i.ii.Oio .................. -.. ......... _._. __ ._. ...... ...;;..-.-..... .;,;,;,;,;,o..;,..,.;;,iii,;;....,. .,. 
G. NOTE SPECIFIC PROBLEMS OR NONCOMPLIANCE ISSUES BELOW 

H. REMOVER/CLEANER INFORMATION . 

~~11.;~t~~· ··········.· mt~w.~~;:;:~~~;~d:Z~~ld~~.;~t,;?n~~ ·'~!.:'~~~:C:'"?'f·· 
I. INSPECTOR INFORMATION 

OWNER 



DEPT. DF KAT\JIW. RESOURCES 

September 16, 19 96 

State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

Tommy G. Thompson, Governor 
George E. Meyer, Secretary 

Ruthe E. BOOgO<. Oi,l<ict O"V BARTS 
Duplicate 

(; 

Horicon Area Headquarters 
N7725 Highway 28d 

Horicon, WI 53032 
TELEPHONE 414-387-7860 

FAX 414-387-7888 

File Ref: 
Fond du Lac Cou n~y 

Barbara Baker 
W3705 S ilica Road 
Fond du Lac, WI 54935 

Subject: Leaking Underground Storage Tank 

Dear Ms. Baker: 

Sfp 1.' 

'l~_ 

'/ f>o, 
-o 

On September 13, 1996, Engel & Associates Inc. advised the Department of a petroleum 
release from an underground gasoline storage tank. The release was discovered during a 
routine tank removal. Engel & Associates also noted your well is approximately 50 feet 
away from the tank area. The area of Fond du Lac where your residence is located is very 
susceptible to groundwater contamination, so one of our staff will be contacting y ou to 
arrange for sampling of your water suppl y well. This sampling will be conducted at no 
cost to you. 

The spill law authorizes the Department of Natural Resources to enforce cleanup of 
contaminated sites, under s . 144.76 of the Wisconsin Statutes. As the owner of the 
property where a hazardous substance discharge has occurred, you are requi red to determine 
the horizontal and vertical extent of contamination and clean-up/properly dispose of the 
contaminants. 

Your legal responsibilities are defined both in statute and in administrative rules. The 
hazardous substance spill law, s. 144.76 (3) Wisconsin Statutes, states: 

RESPONSIBILITY . A person who possesses or controls a hazardous substance which is 
discharged or who causes the discharge of a hazardous substance shal l take the 
actions necessary to restore the envi ronment to the e xtent practicable and minimize 
the harmful effects from the discharge to the air, land s, or waters of the state. 

Wisconsin Administrative Code NR 700 through NR 728 establishes requirements for interim 
actions, public information, site investigation, design and operation of remedial action 
systems, and case closure. Wisconsin Administrative Code NR 140 establishes groundwater 
standards. 

I t is important that an investigation begins at your site as soon as possible. The longer 
contami nation is left in the environment, the farther it can spread and the more difficult 
and costly it becomes to cleanup. Since this cleanup must comp ly with Wisconsin laws a nd 
rules, professional engineering and hydrogeologic experience is necessary. Therefore, you 
should hire a profess i onal environmental consultant who can assure you that Department 
policies and guidelines are being followed. 

Your consultant will help you in providing the Department with the following: 

• Submit written verification (such as a letter from the consultant) that you have 
hired an environmental consultant . Please submit this information within 30 
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days of the date of this letter. 

• submit an investigation workplan explaining what work will be performed to 
identify the extent of contamination. This workplan should include a t~e 
schedule. Also, please provide documentation of any previous work performed 
related to this release. 

• Submit the investigation report defining the degree and extent of any soil 
and/or groundwater contamination. 

• Provide a remedial action plan outlining the remedy selected. 

• Provide a remedial action report with data supporting your consultant's 
conclusions and recommendations for future work or site closure. 

In addition, you will be required to keep the Department informed on site progress by 
submitting 30, 60 or 90 day updates. You will be notified when to provide the status 
reports at the time you submit your investigation workplan. Also, you will receive an 
annual site status form every February. It will be necessary for you to complete this 
form and return it promptly to the address provided. 

2. 

There are times when staffing levels do not allow us to keep current with workload 
demands. However, to maintain your compliance with the spill law and chs. NR 700 through 
NR 728, investigation and cleanup actions should not be unnecessarily delayed waiting for 
DNR responses. In the event that you experience delays, please refer to NR 716.09(3) 
regarding Department review of sites. 

Your correspondence and reports regarding this site should be sent to Marilyn Jahnke, 
Department of Natural Resources, 3911 Fish Hatchery Road, Fitchburg, WI 53711. Unless 
otherwise requested, please send only one copy of all plans and reports. Correspondence 
should be identified with the site name and address which is listed in the subject of this 
letter. 

I have enclosed a list of environmental consultants and some important tips on selecting 
one. If you are eligible for Wisconsina' PECFA program (see end of letter), you will need 
to compare at least three consultant's proposals before making your selection. Also 
enclosed are materials on controlling costs, understanding the cleanup process, and 
choosing a site cleanup method. Please read this information carefully. 

Reimbursement from the Petroleum Environmental Cleanup Fund (PECFA) is available for the 
costs of cleaning up the contamination from eligible petroleum storage tanks. The fund is 
administered by the Department of Commerce (DCOM). Please contact DCOM at (608) 267-3753 
for more information on eligibility and regulations for this program. · 

If you have any questions about this letter or your responsibilities, please call me at 
the number shown below. 

' /j 
Sincerely,/ -~if::>-' . 

\ /ifdr/ ·. 
I I /,- /, . 
l, ~ , ,j " ( v\._ 

Mark F. Putra 
Hydrogeologist 
Telephone: (414) 387-7867 

cc: Engel & Associates Inc., N4737 STH 175 S, Fond duLac, WI 54937 
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'LEAKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK (Case Tracking) 
Form 4400-146 Rev. 2-93 

County: Initial Contact Date: 

Site Name: Date RPLener Sent: 

Address: . Date Closure Approved: --'--'--

Municipality: ---------------­

Legal Descript:-- 114 1/4 sec. __ T __ N R _ ___:,-

Lat.: 

Priority Screening 
I = High 
2 = Medium 

,..d:. 3 = Low 
4 = Unknown 

Funding Source 
I = RP 
2 = LTF 
3 = EF 
4 = Other 

--'--'-
--'--'--
--'--'--
--'--'-

LUST Trust Eligible 

- 1 = Federal 
-- 2 = Non-Federal 

Score: Init:-- Date: --' --'--

(F) Free Product Removal 
-- (E) RP Emergency Response 
-- (R) L TF Emergency Response = (L) Long Term Monitoring 

Responsible Party 

Contact Person: 

Company Name: 

Case Status 

Start Date End Date 

--'--'-- --'--'--
--'--'- --'--'--
--'--'-- --'--'--
--'--'-- --'--'--

Impacts 

--~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

Enter "P" for potential and "K" for known 

(1) Fire/Explosion Threat 

Address: 

Phone Number: 

(2) Contaminated Private Well(s) 

(3) Contaminated Public Well 

Groundwater Contamination 

Soil Contamination 

#ofWells ---

(6) Other: -----------­
(7) Surface Water Impacts 

(9) Floating Product 
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